GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3478
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2021
WELFARE SCHEMES

3478. SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:
SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:
DR. HEENA GAVIT:
DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:
DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes launched by the Government since 2014 till date along with the details of the
targets set and the achievements made under each of the said schemes, year-wise;

(b) the proposals received from the State of Maharashtra along with the proposals approved
by the Government;

(c) the funds allocated and utilized for implementation of various schemes during each of the
last four years and the current year, State-wise and scheme-wise;

(d) whether the Government has set any time-limit for completing the pending schemes and if
so0, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government has any mechanism to monitor the funds allocated to the
States/organisations for achieving the said purposes and if so, the details thereof; and

() the action taken against the Non Governmental Organisations (NGOs) found guilty of
misusing the funds?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a) to (f): The following schemes have been launched by the Government since 2014:-

1. National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR) - Nasha Mukt Bharat
Abhiyan

2. Atal Vayo Abhyudaya Yojana (AVYAY) for Senior Citizens

Support for Marginalized Individuals for Livelihood and Enterprise (SMILE )

4, Skill Development Training Scheme-Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann
Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH)

5. National Fellowship for OBC students
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6. Dr. Ambedkar Central Sector Scheme of Interest Subsidy on Educational Loans for
Overseas Studies for Other Backward Classes (OBCs) AND Educationally Backward
Classes (EBCs)

Dr. Ambedkar Post Matric Scholarship for EBC students

Dr. Ambedkar Pre & Post Matric Scholarship for DNTs

Vanchit Ikai Samooh aur Vargon ki Aarthik Sahayta (VISVAS)

10. Ambedkar Social Innovation and Incubation Mission (ASIIM)

o o

All States/UTs including Maharashtra can avail the benefit under the above schemes as per
the procedure prescribed in the scheme guidelines.

The details of the state wise fund released (including Maharastra) for the above schemes
are at Annexure.

For the successful implementation of the Schemes Government undertakes steps
like mandatory annual inspections by District Authorities, scrutiny of proposals by
multidisciplinary State Level Grants-in-aid Committee, mandatory submission of audited
statement of accounts and utilization Certificate and periodic review by holding meetings at
national level, state level, district level and field visits. The Department also undertakes
periodic review of the implementation of the schemes through third party evaluation studies.
The studies have found that these schemes are achieving desired objectives and have
recommended their continuation. The Ministry also ensures monitoring of the Schemes to
enhance transparency and accountability and checks the misuse of funds in the following
manner -

1. Only online proposals by NGOs through e-Anudaan portal are considered for
release of grants-in-aid.

2. The proposals of NGOs are considered on the basis of recommendations and
satisfactory inspection reports of the State/UT Governments, and completeness of
the proposals in all respects as per the guidelines of the scheme.

3. Subsequent grants are released to the implementing agencies, only on receipt of
audited statement of accounts duly verified by Chartered Accountants and
utilization certificates of the grants released in the previous year.

4. Performances of the NGOs are also monitored from time to time through random
surprise inspections conducted by officers and PMU State Coordinators of the
Ministry and representatives of State Governments. On the basis of the inspection
report, necessary corrective action is taken.

5. The Ministry sponsors evaluation studies from time to time through independent
evaluation agencies, inter-alia, to check proper utilization of funds by the
implementing agencies under various Schemes/Programmes.

6. NGOs have to install CCTV and live feed has to be provided on its website

7. NGOs registered on PFMS and implementing EAT Module for the purpose
of proactive disclosure of their activities to the Public.
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On the basis of surprise inspection by the PMU State Coordinators and complaints
received, Grant-in-Aid to 111 Organization has been stopped under the Scheme of Assistance
for Prevention of Alcoholism and Substance (Drugs) Abuse and National Action Plan for
Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR) , 85 projects have been stopped under National Action
Plan for Senior Citizen (NAPSrC) and 42 projects have been found under-performed under
the Scheme of Grant-in-aid to Voluntary and other Organizations Working for Scheduled
Castes.
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Annexure referred to in reply tos the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3478 for 10.08.2021

1. Funds released and beneficiaries achieved under the scheme for NAPDDR (Rs. In Lakh)

Annexure

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Name of the Funds Fund released Funds Fund released Funds released Fund released | Funds Fund released to
State/ UT released to State Action | released to State Action | to NGOs/Vos to State Action | released State Action Plan
S.No. to NGOs/Vos | Plan to NGOs/Vos | Plan Plan to NGOs/Vos

g | AndhraPradesh 30245 | 225.00 314.41 267.00 394.2 371.34 50.45 0.00
2 A&N islands o/ 28.13 0 84.38 0 0 0.00 0.00
3 Arunachal Pr. ol 1125 2.32 106.00 0 0 '0.00 0.00
4 | Assam 469.37 | 112.50 333.68 336.50 668.51 0 59.14 0.00
5 | Bihar 197.53 | 112.50 105.12 0.00 396.91 0 0.00 0.00
¢ | Chandigarh 0| 28.13 0 122.13 15.79 0 0.00 0.00
7 | Chhatisgarh 17.76 | 67.50 39.14 276.50 88.10 0.00 28.42 0.00
g | D&N Haveli 02813 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00
9 Daman &Diu 2.2 | 28.13 0 0.00 17.74 0 0.00 0.00
10 | Dethi 2415 | 457.81 267.39 657.14 392.03 0 26.59 0.00
11 | Goa 0] 2813 0 168.13 0 0 0.00 0.00
12 | Gujarat 145.65 | 224.80 215.86 232.00 169.66 0 30.79 0.00
13 | Haryana 157.05 | 658.25 166.31 252.00 247.00 0.00 10.50 0.00

Himachal pradesh 39.56 0
14 34.35 | 56.25 53.52 245.55 2.65 0.00
15 fammu EXeshimir 20.04 | 135.00 18.99 156.00 84.28 ° 8.62 0.00




2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Name of the Funds released ( Fund released | Funds released Fund released to | Fundsreleased | Fund released to | Funds Fund
State/ UT to NGOs/Vos to State to NGOs/Vos State Action Plan | to NGOs/Vos State Action Plan| released released to
S.No. Action Plan to State Action
NGOs/Vos Plan

16 | Jharkhand 0 | 67.50 2.2 102.00 39.18 0.00 0.00
17 | Karnataka 698.11 | 225.00 1290.08 229.30 922.11 40.25 0.00
18 | Kerala 307.44 | 67.50 905.13 202.50 596.37 0 11.87 0.00
19 | Lakshadweep 0| 2813 0 4.25 olo 0.00 0.00
g9 | MadhyaPradesh 252.05 | 225.00 270.37 255.00 479.63 0 39.90 0.00
21 | Maharashtra 1370.7 | 112.50 1645.7 354.50 1790.38 0 67.60 0.00
22 | Manipur 545.01 | 22.50 864.2 306.62 634.09 0 40.89 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 14.13 | 45.00 58.49 79.00 11.90 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 | Mizoram 265.96 | 22.43 212.76 910.18 216.62 0.00 50.85 0.00
25 | Nagaland 179.3 | 11.25 155.74 132.31 140.00 0.00 37.36 0.00
26 | Orissa 846.31 | 135.00 1115.06 202.80 1066.39 0 20.02 0.00
2g | Puducherry 81.16 | 28.13 41.36 59.80 66.37 0 0.00 0.00
29 | Punjab 96.52 | 1074.60 167.04 323.00 154.92 0 0.00 0.00
30 | Rajasthan 177.91 | 225.00 498.28 166.00 658.63 0 34.10 0.00
31 | Sikkim 38.18 | 22.50 18.55 77.00 41.58 0 22.26 0.00
32 | Tamil Nadu 838.09 | 228.33 750.8 206.00 566.43 0 8.46 0.00
33 | Telangana 123.06 | 135.00 351 140.00 244.79 0.00 23.69 0.00
35 | Tripura 0 | 22.50 2.45 189.42 7.75 0 0.00 0.00
3 | Uttar Pradesh 374.63 | 225.00 510.7 2345.45 1049.44 0 26.10 0.00
37 | Uttarakhand 55.12 | 67.50 213.23 297.50 38.65 0 0.00 0.00
3g | WestBengal 94.16 | 225.00 236.53 160.00 213.84 0 32.72 0.00
27 | others 53.82 5816.77 55.51 3857.97 3109.81 0 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 7999.56 11233.62 10881.92 13503.93 14562.66 37134 673.24 0.00




2. Support for Marginalized Individuals for Livelihoodand Enterprise (SMILE )-Rs. 70

Crore has been allocated for FY 2021-22. No fund is released till date.

3. Atal Vayo Abhyudaya Yojana (AVYAY)For senior Citizens—

Rs. in Cr.
Funds
Sl. Funds Released Released Funds Released
No. [States/UTs FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
1 |A &N Island 0.375 0| Proposals have not yet
2 |Andhra Pradesh 1.00 0! been received from State
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 0.375 0 Governments
4 |Assam 0.75 0
5 |Bihar 1.50 0
6 |Chandigarh 0.375 0
7 |Chhattisgarh 0.75 0
Dadra Nagar Haveli &
8 |Daman and Diu 0.75 0
9 |Delhi 0.75 0
10 |Goa 0.50 0
11 |Gujarat 0.75 0
12 |Haryana 0.75 0
13 |Himachal Pradesh 0.75 0
14 |(Jammu and Kashmir 0.75 0
15 |Jharkhand 0.75 0
16 |Karnataka 1.50 0
17 {Kerala 0.75 0
18 |Lakshadweep 0.375 0
19 |Madhya Pradesh 1.50 0
20 {Maharashtra 1.50 0
21 (Manipur 0.375 0
22 |Meghalaya 0.375 0
23 [Mizoram 0.50 3.04
24 |Nagaland 0.375 0
25 |Orissa 1.00 0
26 |Pondicherry 0.375 0
27 |Punjab 0.75 0
28 |Rajasthan 1.50 0




Funds

Funds Released Released Funds Released
S1. No. |[States/Uts FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

29 Sikkim 0.50 0
30 Tamil Nadu 1.50 0
31 Telangana 1.00 4.02
32 Tripura 0.50 0
33 Uttar Pradesh 1.50 0
34 Uttarakhand 0.75 0.19
35 West Bengal 1.50 0

Total 29.00 7.25




4.

Vanchit Ikai Samooh aur Vargon ki Aarthik Sahayta (VISVAS) & Skill Development Training Scheme-Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur
Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSHA)

Rs. In Crores

SL
No. State 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 (as on 29.07.2021)
Allocation | Disbursement | Allocation | Disbursement | Allocation | Disbursement | Allocation | Disbursement
1 | Andhra Pradesh 18.00 18.70 15.50 1.94 46.32 0.35 38.00 0.00
2 | Telangana 8.00 1.43 103.00 0.72 19.67 24.53 30.00 0.00
3 | Bihar 10.00 0.54 6.00 2.70 5.50 0.69 40.50 0.00
4 | Chhattisgarh 8.00 0.42 18.00 13.92 13.50 4.75 15.00 2.32
51 Goa 3.00 1.51 3.00 1.30 1.30 0.50 1.75 0.00
6 | Gujarat 29.00 37.45 46.00 27.04 27.50 29.32 35.50 3.61
7 | Haryana 12.00 11.09 11.00 10.72 10.20 4.32 8.00 3.00
8 | Himachal Pradesh 6.00 5.44 5.50 5.19 5.00 3.14 5.50 1.00
9 | Jammu & Kashmir 3.00 3.00 6.00 6.04 6.50 6.05 7.00 0.50
10 | Jharkhand 10.00 0.03 8.50 4.16 3.00 0.48 8.00 0.00
11 | Karnataka 35.00 23.94 25.00 15.84 16.00 1.48 37.00 0.00
12 | Kerala 125.00 230.23 140.00 222.78 197.00 162.35 213.00 71.75
13 | Madhya Pradesh 14.00 1491 18.50 61.80 61.00 37.26 66.00 0.00
14 | Maharashtra 4.00 1.08 4.00 2.28 2.00 0.38 31.00 0.00
15 | Odisha 2.00 0.34 2.00 2.21 2.00 0.53 7.00 0.00
16 | Punjab 19.00 18.01 20.00 15.35 14.50 18.69 20.00 6.68
17 | Rajasthan 10.00 3.75 13.00 30.39 15.00 14.14 18.00 0.00
18 | Tamil Nadu 75.00 81.54 80.00 89.87 100.00 108.23 110.00 10.00
19 | Uttarakhand 2.00 1.51 2.00 1.66 1.00 0.26 1.50 0.00
20 | Uttar Pradesh 47.00 35.13 57.50 59.72 55.50 35.90 105.50 2.00




SL.

No. State 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 (as on 29.07.2021)
Allocation | Disbursement | Allocation | Disbursement | Allocation | Disbursement | Allocation | Disbursement
21 | West Bengal 10.00 7.76 20.00 6.17 6.00 0.12 20.00 0.00
22 | Chandigarh 1.00 0.10 1.00 0.00 0.50 0.01 1.00 0.00
23 | Delhi 1.00 0.27 1.00 0.02 0.50 1.38 2.00 0.00
24 | Puducherry 5.00 0.41 5.00 0.21 0.22 0.04 0.75 0.00
25 | Assam 6.00 4.19 13.50 12.10 12.00 1.56 10.00 0.00
26 | Sikkim 2.00 0.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00
27 | Tripura 30.00 21.00 45.00 8.00 10.00 10.16 15.00 0.00
28 | Manipur 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 1.00 0.06 1.00 0.00
29 | Meghalaya 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30 | Mizoram 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
Andaman & Nicobar
31 [ Island 0 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 | Bank of Baroda 20.00 * 100.00 * 80.00 * 100.00 0.00
33 | Canara Bank 10.00 * 3.00 * 10.00 * 14.50 0.00
34 | Punjab National Bank 10.00 * 15.00 * 30.00 * 50.00 0.00
35 | Dena Bank 10.00 * 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 | Union Bank of India 0 0 0 0 0 0 25.00 0.00
Total 550.00 524.29 790.00 604.17 754.71 466.71 875.00 100.87

Disb and beneficiaries of PSBs already included in States.

% %k %k %k %k %




5. National Fellowship for OBC Candidates ( Launched in 2014-15)

Amount in Crore

Scheme Year BE RE Funds Target beneficiaries
released
2017-18 40.00 40.00 20.00 910
2018-19 110.00 30.00 30.00 683
2019-20 70.00 52.50 52.50 1193
2020-21 120.00 45.00 33.00 1235
2021-22 50 15

6. Details of Achievements under Dr. Ambedkar Central Sector Scheme of Interest Subsidy on
Educational Loans for Overseas Studies for Students to OBCs/EBCs since its inception

Amount in Lakh

Year BE RE Funds released Beneficiaries (Actual)
2017-18 430 430 1987 1820
2018-19 1000 1000 1000 3163
2019-20 1500 2609 2609 3296
2020-21 3500 3500 3261 6941
2021-22 30

-~ |0~




7. Dr Ambedkar Post Matric Scholarship for EBC students

2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-21
S.No. States/ UTs
/ Funds No. of No. of Funds No. qf . Funds No. (?f .
Release . . Funds Released . . Beneficiarie Beneficiarie
d Beneficiaries Beneficiaries Released S Released S
Andhra
Pradesh 154.05 $ 0.00 0.00 575.00 186446 300.00
2 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Chhattisgar
3 h 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Goa 0.00 0.00 200.00 $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Gujarat 200.00 4819 1306.45 11703 0.00 25523 800.00 (
6 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 * \ |
Himachal
7 Pradesh 300.00 8829 200.00 3196 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jammu &
8 Kashmir 0.00 0.00 244.45 1653 0.00 453 230.00
9 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2572 200.00
Madhya
12 Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Maharashtr
13 a 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Odisha 25.95 $ 0.00 923 430.42 1153 0.00




15 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
- 16 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 1256 0.00 1738 0.00
17 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 451.41
Uttar
19 Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 118.80 $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Arunachal
22 Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 Manipur 200.00 $ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 230.04
27 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
28 Sikkim 200.00 974 230.30 1664 393.55 1957 250.00
29 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 820 0.00 1306 37.95
30 A & N Island 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
31 Chandigarh 20.00 $ 0.00 123 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Daman &
33 Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Lakshdweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 1100.00 14622 2300.00 21338 1398.97 221148 2500.00

*No. of beneficiaries are yet to be provided by States/Uts with this year's proposal




8. Dr Ambedkar Pre-Matric and Post Matric Scholarship for DNT students

(Amount and beneficiaries in lakh)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
NS('). State Funds ::{1: Funds ::;lzf Funds No. of _ Funds No. 9f .
Released . . Released . . Released | beneficiaries | Released beneficiaries
ficiaries ficiaries
1 | Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Arunachal
Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 | Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00

4 | Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 1 Chattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 | Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 | Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 | Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 | Gujarat 539.25 0.42 900.00 0.53 780.00 0.50 470.53

10 | Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 *
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 | Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 | Karnataka 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 | Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 | Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 | Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 | Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 | Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 | Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

—



217 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
‘22 | Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.06 429.47
23 | Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 | Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 | West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 | Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total: 539.25 0.42 900.00 0.53 900.00 0.56 900.00

*No. of beneficiaries are provided by States/Uts with subsequent year's proposal




